

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PRECISION ASSOCIATES, INC., et al., on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PANALPINA WORLD TRANSPORT
(HOLDING) LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 08-CV-00042 (JG) (VVP)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S PETITION FOR A SECOND INTERIM
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FEES AND EXPENSES REQUESTED 2

A. Background Regarding First Interim Fee Award..... 2

B. Additional Payments Made And Refunds Due Under The First Round Settlements 3

C. Second Round Settlements 3

D. Calculation Of Total Available Settlement Fund And Requested Fees And Expenses 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

A. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses Under The Common Fund Doctrine. 7

B. Co-Lead Counsel Seek A Reasonable Percentage Of The Total Available Settlement Fund. 9

C. Class Counsel’s Request Is Consistent With The *Goldberger* Factors..... 12

1. The Time And Labor Expended By Counsel Supports The Requested Fee. 12

2. The Magnitude And Complexities Of The Litigation Support The Requested Fee. 15

3. The Risk Of Litigation Supports The Requested Fee. 15

4. The Quality Of Counsel’s Representation Supports The Requested Fee Award. 18

5. The Requested Fee Is Supported By The Size And The Scope Of The Settlement. 19

6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Award of the Requested Fee. 20

D. Co-Lead Counsel’s Request For Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable Under A Lodestar Crosscheck. 20

E. Class Counsel’s Request For An Award Of Expenses Incurred Is Reasonable. 21

F. In The Future, Co-Lead Counsel Will Make Subsequent Applications For
The Court’s Consideration For Fees and Expenses Related To Claims
Settlement, Administration, And Processing..... 22

G. Class Members Have Received Notice and Will Have an Opportunity to
Object..... 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)	passim
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012).....	8, 11
<i>In re: Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1775 (E.D.N.Y.).....	3
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95CV3421, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001)	22
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	16
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , Case No. 09-MD-02036-JLK, 2011 WL 5873389 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 15
<i>DiFilippo v. Morizio</i> , 759 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2009).....	9
<i>Farinella v. Paypal, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8, 12, 15, 16

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) 9

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 19

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1261, Civ. A. 98-5055, Civ. A. 99-1000, Civ. A. 99-1341, 2004 WL
 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 11

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 16

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7, 12

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 19

Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,
 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 21

Monserrate v. Tequipment, Inc.,
 No. 11 CV 6090, 2012 WL 5830557 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012) 21

In re NASDAQ Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 16, 19

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 539 F.3d at 132 n.4 20

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transport (Holding) Ltd.,
 No. 08-cv-42 (JG)(VVP), 2013 WL 4515323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013)..... passim

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 2115592 19

In re Prudential Sec., Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 19

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 21

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 10, 12

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 21

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. Misc. 99-197 (TFH), MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7

Wesely v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 15

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)..... 13

STATUTES

Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement and Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-237,
 § 213(a)-(b), 118 Stat. 661, 666-668 (June 22, 2004)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14.6, at 547, 550 (4th ed. 2002) 12

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 14.121 (2004) 12
